

GAHC010173082024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Review.Pet./158/2024

THE STATE OF ASSAM and 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
REVENUE and DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2: THE JOINT SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

REVENUE and DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT. RELIF and
REHABILITATION BRANCH
DISPUR
GHY-6

3: THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER KOKRAJHAR BTC
DIST. KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM.

4: THE SUB-DIVISIONAL OFFICER C

GOSSAIGAON
GOSSAIGAON SUB DIVISION
DIST. KOKRAJHAR

5: THE CIRCLE OFFICER

GOSSAIGAON REVENUE CIRCLE
DIST. KOKRAJHAR BTC
ASSAM.

6: THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER

KACHUGAON FOREST DIVISION
GOSSAIGAON
DIST. KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM.

7: THE COMMISSIONER and SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI

VERSUS

RELIEF FAMILIES WELFARE SERVICE SOCIETY and 2 ORS
OFFICE AT VILL. KACHUGAON, P.O. and P.S. KACHUGAON, DIST.
KOKRAJHAR BTC, ASSAM.

2:RAJENDRA BASUMATARY

PRESIDENT OF THE SOCIETY
S/O LATE PUJARU BASUMATARY
R/O ALOKJHAR
P.O. and P.S. GOSSAIGAON
DIST. KOKRAJHAR BTC
ASSAM.

3:NABIRAM BASUMATARY

SECY. OF THE SOCIETY
S/O LATE SAWN BASUMATARY
VILL. RAIKUNBARI
P.O. and P.S. KACHUGAON
DIST. KOKRAJHAR BTC
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R BORPUJARI, MR. D SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case : Review.Pet./157/2024

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DISPUR
GHY- 6.

2: THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY- 6.

3: THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY- 6

4: THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY- 6.

5: THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KOKRAJHAR BTC
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR BTC
ASSAM.783370

6: THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
CHIRANG
DIST.- CHIRANG
ASSAM.783385
VERSUS

KOKRAJHAR
GOSSAIGAON AND CHIRANG DISTRICT RELIEF CO-ORDINATION
COMMITTEE AND 19 ORS
REP. BY ITS PRESIDENT- HEAD OFFICE VILL.- BKRAMPR
P.O.- BENG TAL
P.S.- BASUGAON
DIST- CHIRANG BTC
ASSAM.783370

2: ANTHONY J MUSHAHARY
PRESIDENT OF KOKRAJHAR
GOSSAIGAON AND CHIRANG DIST. RELIEF CO-ORDINATION COMMITTEE
S/O- LT. RAMAN MUSHAHARY
VILL. and P.O.- OUGURI
P.S.- BASUGAON
DIST.- CHIRANG BTC
ASSAM.

3: KABIL CH. BASUMATARY
S/O- LT. GOLA RAM BASUMATARY
VILL.- ROMENDRAPUR
P.O.- JALESWARI
P.S.- KACHUGAON

DIST.- KOKRAJHAR BTC
ASSAM.

4:UKIL BASUMATARY
SECY. OF KOKRAJHAR
GOSSAIGAON AND CHIRANG DISTRICT RELIEF CO-ORDINATION
COMMITTEE- S/O- SRI JOTINDRA MUSHAHARY
VILL.- LAKRIGURI
P.O.- SARAIBAIL
P.S.- GOSSAIGAON
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR BTC
ASSAM. 783370

5:POLTAN MARDI
S/O- LT. DHANO MARDI
VILL.- BSAPKATA
P.O.- SAPKATA
P.S.- GOSSAIGAON
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
BTC
ASSAM.783370

6:JOTINDRA BASUMATARY
S/O- LT. MONIA BASUMATARY
VILL.- LAKRIGURI
P.O.- SARAIBIL
P.S.- GOSSAIGAON
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
BTC
ASSAM.783370

7:FRANCIS MUSHAHARY
S/O- ISAHAT MUSHAHARY
VILL.- NO. 4 KATRIBARI
P.O.- JAMBUGURI
P.S.- GOSSAIGAON
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
BTC
ASSAM.783370

8:MAHAN BASUMATARY
S/O- LT. MONGAL BASUMATARY
VILL.- JORDANPUR
P.O.- BISHMURI
P.S. and DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
BTC
ASSAM.783370

9:SAMIRAN BASUMATARY
S/O- LT. DHIREN BASUMATARY
VILL.- JORDANPUR
P.O.- BISHMURI
P.S. and DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
BTC
ASSAM. 783370

10:ROBIN HEMBRAM
S/O- SRI ISHAR HEMBRAM
VILLAGE JORDANPUR
P.O. and P.S.- KACHUGAON
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
BTC
ASSAM. 783370

11:MOHENDRA MUSHAHARY
S/O- SRI DHAPOSING MUSHAHARY
VILL.- JARDANPUR
P.O.- BISHMARI
P.S. and DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
BTC
ASSAM. 783370

12:PITTAR KAMA (KACH)
S/O- LT. SIKIRAM KACH
VILL.- JALESWARI
P.S.- KACHUGAON
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR BTC
ASSAM 783370

13:LEBO NARZARY
S/O- LT. DEBOR NARZARY
VILL.- OXIGURI
P.S.- AMGURI
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
BTC
ASSAM. 783370

14:NAJOR SING BASUMATARY
S/O- PITTAR BASUMATARY
VILL.- SUNDRIJHAR
P.O. and P.S.- SARAIBIL
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
BTC ASSAM. 783370

15:MONTRI NARZARY
S/O- SRI GAIDANG NARZARY

VILL.- JHAIGIRGURI
P.O. and P.S.- GURUBASHA
DIST.- DHIRANG
BTC ASSAM 783385

16:CHARAN BRAHMA
S/O- SRI BIREN BRAHMA
VILL.- THAIGIRGURI
P.O. and P.S.- SERFANGURI
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
BTC ASSAM. 783370

17:SABEN NARZARY
S/O- SRI SULEMAN NARZARY
VILL.- JORDANPUR
P.O.- BISHMARI
P.S. and DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
BTC ASSAM. 783370

18:MANAJ MUSHASHARY
S/O- SRI ROMONI KANTA MUSHAHARY
VILL.- JORDANPUR
P.O.- BISHMARI
P.S. and DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
BTC ASSAM 783370

19:MONO MUSHAHARY
S/O- LT. BIRCHARAN MUSHAHARY
VILL.- GENDUGURI
P.S. and DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
BTC ASSAM. 783370

20:BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL/SECY.
KOKRAJHAR
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
BTC ASSAM. 783370

For the petitioners : Mr. D. Saikia, A.G., Assam
Mr. R. Borpujari, S.C., Revenue
Ms. P. Barua, Advocate
For the respondents : Ms. B. Bora, S.C., BTC

– B E F O R E –

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

20-05-2026

(Ashutosh Kumar, C.J.)

We have heard Mr. D. Saikia, learned Advocate General, Assam for the review petitioners/State of Assam and others.

This set of review petitions have been filed for reviewing the judgment and order dated 14.03.2024 passed by this Court in WA Nos.233/2018 and 320/2018.

Let notice be issued to the respondents.

Notice to respondent No.1 in Review Pet No.158/2024 is accepted by Ms. B. Bora, learned Standing Counsel, BTC.

Notice be issued to the private respondents in both the review petitions, on steps being taken by the review petitioners/State within a period of two weeks by both modes, i.e. by speed post as well as by usual process, returnable on **10.08.2026**.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant